
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 9th May, 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 as a correct record.

4. Input from Children and Young People  

An update from participation with Children and Young People will be given at the meeting.

5. Staffing and Infrastructure  (Pages 7 - 24)

To consider a report on staffing and infrastructure, to include the recruitment and retention 
strategy.



6. Corporate Parenting Scorecard Q3  (Pages 25 - 28)

To consider the scorecard for the third quarter of 2017/18.

7. Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 29 - 36)

To consider a report updating the Corporate Parenting Committee on national and local 
developments in relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Edgar (Substitute for Cllr O Hunter), M Deakin, B Dooley, 
L Durham, A Kolker, L Smetham and M Warren

Councillor in attendance
Councillor J Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Officers in attendance
Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Anji Reynolds, Service Manager Permanence and Through Care Team
Diane Grist, Service Manager Fostering, Adoption and Special Guardianship
Ruth Tucker, Named Nurse Safeguarding Nurse
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors P Butterill, M Grant and 
O Hunter.

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the following amendments to the officers 
present at the meeting:

Officers in attendance:

Delete: P Lambert, Head of Cared for Children
Insert: Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers

Add: Shan McParland, Designated Nurse Looked After Children
Add: Ruth Tucker, Named Nurse Safeguarding Nurse



44 UPDATE FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers reported on a meeting 
she had had with young people the previous week and at which they had 
discussed what corporate parenting was and talked about the ‘pen picture’ 
of Corporate Parenting Committee members and the information they 
would like to be included.  

45 CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the Care Leavers Annual Report 2017-18.

The report provided details of the work undertaken to help care leavers to 
be better prepared and supported to live independently; have improved 
access to education employment and training; better access to health 
support; access to housing when leaving care and achieve financial 
stability.

The report highlighted events which care leavers had participated in.  
These include a Christmas dinner and 6-a-side footpath team league and 
meeting with Mark Riddell, Department for Education Care Leaver 
Implementation Adviser.

New statutory guidance had been published stating that all local 
authorities needed to implement a 21-25 Offer to care leavers.  Under the 
guidance annual contact must be made with all care leavers 21-25 years.

The recent DfE visit had highlighted that the operational model was very 
strong but practice was impacted by the lack of a Corporate Offer.  The 
role and function of Corporate Parenting was viewed as needing to be 
strengthened as it was perceived that there was limited buy-in from key 
partner agencies.  This provided an opportunity to re-focus and address 
need across health, housing and any adult service provision to better 
support care leavers as they move towards adulthood and independence.

Members of the Committee asked about and made comments on care 
leavers access to apprenticeships, the Stoke City FC course, the 
allowances available to care leavers, substance misuse and access to 
health care, care leaver learning to drive and the location of the drop in 
centre. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



46 CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 

The Committee received a presentation on the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy.

A refresh of the Strategy was being undertaken to reflect the changes in 
national and local policy, feedback from Mark Riddell’s visit and link to the 
five corporate parenting priorities.  

Members of the Committee completed a questionnaire on their knowledge 
and confidence as a corporate parent.  The Committee discussed the 
issue of visits and the required clearance and how they could 
communicate to those outside of the council on corporate parenting.

An example of a completed ‘pen portrait’ was shared with the Committee.  
It was agreed that members of the Committee would forward the required 
information and photographs to the Corporate Parenting email address for 
their ‘pen portraits’ to be completed. 

RESOLVED:  That

1 the report be noted; and

2 the information and photographs for completion of ‘pen portraits’ be 
forward to the Corporate Parenting email address.

47 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received an update on national and local developments in 
relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers.

The report included updates on:
 changes to the Children and Social Work Act applying to corporate 

parenting, local offer and support to age 25
 feedback from Mark Riddell, National Implementation Adviser for 

Care Leavers, on the Council’s arrangements to support care 
leavers

 the Inspection of Local Children’s Services inspection framework 
coming into force in January 2018.

The Head of Services for Cared for Children and the Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Families regularly met with cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.   Discussion at recent meetings had included 
contact with family and friends and how they can maintain a relationship 
with them; delivery and information about sexual health and healthy 
relationships; celebration of individual achievements, and attendance at 
local and national events to share experience.



RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted. 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.20 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)



Children’s Social Care Recruitment and 

Retention Strategy 

2018 – 2020 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 



2 

 

Contents 
Why we need a Strategy 3 

Introduction 3 

Purpose of Strategy 3 

Training and Development (including Signs of Safety) 4 

Priorities for 2018-20 5 

Priority 1 - Recruitment 6 

Recruitment Principles 6 

Recruitment and Retention Task Group 6 

Total Reward Package 6 

Recruitment Payment 7 

Student Sponsorship Scheme 7 

The Route into Social Work 7 

Teaching Partnership 7 

Step up to Social Work 8 

Recruitment and Selection Process 8 

Priority 2 - Rete
[...]


is chaired by the Director of Children’s Social Care and comprises senior 

managers from across the Council including Workforce Development, 

HR and Communications. The Group is responsible for the 

implementation of this strategy and will review whether: 

 Our approach to recruitment and whether it is achieving the required 

results 
 

 The information provided to potential applicants is attractive and 

informative 
 

 The working rewards that we offer potential recruits are competitive 

with the market place and whether we can offer more 
 

 The first point of contact with Cheshire East Council is professional 

and efficient 

Total Reward Package 
As part of our recruitment strategy we will continually review our total 

reward package. The basic salary offer is comparable or greater 

compared to other authorities, so we will promote those aspects of 

working rewards that set us apart from other employers, to include 

ASYE and retention payments, targeted incentives to assist in 

recruitment to Crewe and other staff benefits such as a green car 

schemes, bikes scheme, child care voucher schemes, Employee 

Assistance Programme, Relocation Package and Car Allowances. 



7 

 

Recruitment Payment  
A Recruitment Market Supplement will be paid to those who are 

appointed as Grade 9 or 10 Social Workers in the Child in Need/Child 

Protection in Crewe and who remain there for two years.  It will be paid 

in one instalment of up to £3,000 on successful completion of a 

probationary period. Part-time recruits will receive a pro-rata payment. 

The payment is subject to normal deductions. 

Student Sponsorship Scheme 
We will strengthen our relationships with our partner universities by 

offering students a route into Cheshire East both during their period of 

learning and following graduation. This scheme, which was launched in 

2014, will provide opportunities for up to four students who will be 

based in our CiN/CP Team in Crewe. The number
[...]
 we have more good placements 

available for students, more support for practice educators and more 

input from practising social workers and people with lived experience in 

educating social work students. 

 

 



8 

 

Step Up to Social Work 
The Step Up to Social Work Programme has been widely used by 

authorities in the region and we will be re-joining it as part of our 

ongoing efforts to attract the best candidates into Cheshire East; this 

particular scheme allows graduates from other professions such as 

teaching to fast-track their social work qualification. 

 

 

The Recruitment and Selection Process 
The recruitment and selection process has been improved and 

streamlined following the introduction of Cheshire East’s on-line 

recruitment platform, and ongoing development work, to ensure a 

smooth and efficient route into Children’s Social Care. 

Recruitment will continue to be improved by promoting Cheshire East’s 

exposure in the market place through social media and the internet, 

targeted advertising and the Teaching Partnership; we will also look for 

opportunities to publicise our work in the social work press and 

websites and by entry into national award schemes where appropriate.  



9 

 

Priority 2 - Retention  

To retain existing employees by ensuring they have the 

right skills, equipment and support to carry out their 

roles effectively we will: 

 Continue to uphold professional standards, giving clarity and full 

understanding of the expectations and  requirements of social 

workers 
 

 Provide greater opportunity for peer and manager support around  

practice and professional standards 
 

 Support our Social Workers in their assessed and supported year in 

employment (ASYE) 
 

 Maintain a programme of professional development to support our 

ASYE Social Workers progressing to experienced social workers, and 

create opportunities for career progression through the Advanced 

Practitioner route to Team Manag
[...]
ent 

posts during 2018.   

 Number of ASYEs completing first year 

 Number of ASYE progressing to Grade 9 during 2018 

 Number of Grade 9 Social Worker progressing to Grade 10 and 

Advanced Practitioner 

 A reduction in turnover in 2018 amongst Social Workers, compared 

to 2017 

 Number of Social Workers on aspirant manager scheme 

Qualitative Measures 
 Staff Survey  

 Staff feedback, including exit 

interviews 

 Feedback from parents and 

children collected at children in 

need, initial child protection case 

conference, child protection case 

review meetings and at case 

closure 

 



17 

 

 

 





Ref
Department 

Lead
Measure Polarity 

Stat 

Neigh 

Av

National 

Av
Target

Yr. end 

16-17

Qu 1         

17-18

Qu 2         

17-18
Q3 17-18

Q4   17-

18
RAG

Quarterly 

dir of 

travel

Comments 

C&YP 

Plan 

Priority

Corporate 

Priority 

G1 Jacqui Hall Number of cared for children 380-430 422 438 466 470

The overall population of cared for children has increased, however at a significantly slower 

pace than that observed in quarter 2. The increase was due to a high number of 

unaccompanied asylum seekers supported (9 in quarter 3). In context we only 

accommodated 11 in the whole of 2016/17. The service are focused on ensuring that 

children that require safeguarding via care have that option, but also that support is 

available for those children who require intense support to remain at home, or with family 

members. Cheshire East are not unique in the region in experiencing increased demand, 

however the operational strategy to managing this is evidenced in the plateauing out of 

overall numbers.   At third quarter review the children’s social care service was predicting 

an overspend of £3.4m and this formed part of the report to February 2018 Cabinet. The 

key driver for this pressure is the rise in the number and costs of children in care which 

have  increased at a greater rate than the budget. In December 2017
[...]
e Safe

Outcome 5

General

Provide Me With a Good Safe Home

Involve Me

OFFICIAL



P2.2 Jacqui Hall
Number of cared for children in external 

foster care
Low is Good 85 95 102 118 114

The Cheshire East fostering collaboration with 3 neighbouring authorities goes live in April 

2018 with a targeted recruitment strategy and shared agreement regarding use of internal 

vacancies across the collaboration. The aim of the collaboration is to significantly increase 

the recruitment and retention of in house foster carers so more of our children live with our 

foster carers and costs are reduced. Whilst the number of children placed in external 

placements is higher than we would like, 39% of the placements are long fostering 

arrangements so children have achieved permanence and a good outcome.   

2 Feel & 

Be Safe

Outcome 5

P2.3
Debra Sloan / 

Pete Thorley

% cared for children placed over 20 miles 

from home address (Cheshire East and 

out of borough)

Low is Good 22% 24% 24% 23%

Whilst this figure represents 23% of the individuals in care (excluding UASC), 11 of these 

children are placed with family/friends, 4 in adoption placements and an additional 23 are 

in long term foster placements. In addition a further 25 are in specialist school/ home 

provision and there is ongoing work with commissioning to increase the level of locally 

available specialist provision and residential homes.

2 Feel & 

Be Safe

Outcome 5

P2.4 Jacqui Hall
% of children and young people in 

residential care
Low is Good 10% 9% 11% 9% 9%

Whilst this is a low percentage there has been an increase in our cared for population 

residing in residential care and  an increase of younger children living in residential care. 

This reflects the reduction in foster carer capacity locally and the increase in complexity of 

need.   We are addressing this through our fostering collaboration.

2 Feel & 

Be Safe

Outcome 5

P2.5 Jacqui Hall Number of Cheshire East foster carers Hig
[...]
 care leavers in 

apprenticeships (18+)
High is Good 9 4 6 6

This is no change from the last quarter.  Work is underway to increase the number of care 

leavers accessing apprenticeships.

4 Being 

Healthy 

and 

Making 

Positive 

Choices 

Outcome 1

P5.3
Debra Sloan / 

Pete Thorley

The number of young people with a CSE 

plan - All Individuals 
10 6 7 7

NB this is all individuals - not just those in care (that would be a supressed figure) 2 Feel & 

Be Safe

Outcome 5

P5.4
Lisa 

Blanchard

Number of individual offences committed 

by cared for children
Low is Good 18 7 1

This figure shows the total number of offences from those listed in measure P5.6 below. 4 Being 

Healthy 

and 

Making 

Positive 

Choices 

Outcome 1

P5.5 Pete Thorley
% of care leavers in suitable 

accommodation
High is Good 96% 94% 96% 98% 98%

There are 5 individuals considered to be in unsuitable accommodation. 3 are in custody, 1 

we are unable to contact and whereabouts are unknown and one has no fixed abode.  The 

service continues to make every effort to keep in contact with and work with this group of 

vulnerable young people.

2 Feel & 

Be Safe

Outcome 5

P5.6
Lisa 

Blanchard
Number of cared for children offending Low is Good 4 4 1

This figure relates to all young people starting on Youth Justice Service or Divert 

Intervention during the quarter where they are flagged as a child in care on Childview.

4 Being 

Healthy 

and 

Making 

Positive 

Choices 

Outcome 1

Support me to move into adult life

Amended measure 

from Q2

Amended measure 

from Q2

Amended measure 

from Q2

OFFICIAL



OFFICIAL
1

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  09 May 2018

Report Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Jos Saunders Portfolio Holder for children and Families

Senior Officer: Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1. Note the contents of the report.
2.1.2. Comment on any ideas to promote the recruitment of Independent 

Visitors as set out in para 5.16.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

Extended Personal Adviser duty Implementation Grant (New Burdens) 
5.1 The Children and Social Work Act 2017 introduced a new duty on local 

authorities, requiring them to offer Personal Adviser support to all care leavers 
up to age 25. This duty came into force on 1 April 2018.  The Department for 
Education (DfE) has issued each local authority with a grant to help meet the 

Version 
Number: 1



OFFICIAL

requirements of this duty, in response to young people that may request such 
support from the local authority after the age of 21 and up to their 25th 
birthday. Cheshire East has been allocated £13,911.  This can be spent on 
supporting the costs associated with meeting this duty, taking account of the 
statutory guidance Extending Personal Adviser support to all care leavers to 
age 25 published on 26 February 2018.

DfE commissioned foster care review

5.2 A review of the fostering system in England makes 36 recommendations to 
the Government about how the outcomes of children in foster care can be 
improved. Foster Care in England: A Review for the Department for Education 
by Sir Martin Narey and Mark Owers was published on 6 February 2018. It is 
an independent report following a closed public consultation seeking views on 
the current state of the fostering system in England and how to improve the 
prospects of children in fostering care. The recommendations for Government, 
local authorities and other care partners include:

 ensuring that foster carers are supported and included in decision-
making;

 improving foster placement commissioning and matching; and
 greater stability and permanence for children and young people in 

foster care.

5.3 The Government will respond to the report and the recommendations in 
Spring 2018, setting out the future programme of work for the fostering 
system. 

Local Developments

Update on Development of the Corporate Parenting Strategy

5.4 Work continues to develop the priorities and content of the new corporate 
parenting strategy.  This has included engagement with young people and 
frontline staff and managers.  A session for senior managers is planned in 
May.  It is expected that the new strategy will be signed off by Committee in 
September.

Local Area SEND Inspection 

5.5 Between 12th-16th March 2018, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) carried out an Inspection of Cheshire East’s multi-agency effectiveness 
in identifying and meeting the needs of children and young people who have 
special educational needs or disabilities (SEND).  Inspectors spent the 
majority of the time in a wide variety of professional focus groups each looking 
at SEND Provision. 60 focus group meetings were held, involving over 220 
staff. They also held 3 parent/carer workshops, which attracted 140 
participants. Inspectors also reviewed a number of children’s case files. A 



OFFICIAL
3

letter from Inspectors setting out the local area’s strengths and areas for 
development will be published in early May.

Approval for new special school in Crewe 

5.6 On 29th March 2018 the Secretary of State announced approval of the 
Cheshire East bid to establish a new Special Free School in Crewe 
[...]
r 11. Guidance on the allocation method for 2018-19 will be 
issued to schools shortly.

School places for children looked after by other local authorities

5.12 Local authorities have a statutory duty under The Children Act 1989 to 
promote the educational achievement of looked after children, including those 
placed out of authority. Children in care are a vulnerable group and so are 
given the highest priority when seeking places, including those from other 
local authorities. As a corporate parent, Cheshire East local authority will seek 
to ensure that all cared for children have access to the best possible 
education which meets their needs and that, when new places are required, 
these are found with as little delay as possible.  This means that all staff 
involved need to be aware of the process, their responsibilities and options 
available. A document has been produced that sets out the steps for 
admission of a cared for child and also information about school registration. 
The School Admissions Team or Virtual School of the Council will issue the 
guidance paper, ‘School Places in Cheshire East for children looked after by 
other local authorities’, as soon as they are aware of a request for a place.

Participation with Children and Young People

5.13 The Participation Team have been making links and engaging with Crewe 
YMCA, Pure Insight, Voice for Children, the Cared for and Care Leaver Team  



OFFICIAL
5

and Watermill House (P3) to develop a Care Leaver Council/Care Leaver 
Voice group. The team will be working with these groups to find out what is 
going well, what could be developed and ideas to make things better around 
the following priority areas: 

 Better prepared and supported to live independently
 Improved access to education, employment and training
 Experiencing stability
 Feeling safe and secure 
 Improved access to health and support and achieving financial stability. 

5.14 To date consultations have taken place with young people around improved 
access to education, employment and training opportunities. Young people 
were positive about their relationships with some Personal Advisors and 
Senior Young Person’s Advisors (PAs), however they feel that there is not 
enough feedback/support from Social Workers and potential employers when 
doing taster days. Also when living in the YMCA there is less incentive to get 
into employment because this impacts on rent benefits, making it difficult to 
achieve sustainability. Young people would like to see employability 
hubs/training and longer drop in sessions with Senior Young Person’s 
Advisors. 

5.15 The service is responding to the issues raised by care leavers, including 
exploring ways in which the relationships between PAs and care leavers can 
be strengthened. In terms of incentives to get into employment, the service 
offers ‘top-up’ funding to ensure that the young person is no worse off than if 
they were on benefits.  A meeting has been arranged with the individual who 
raised the issue to ensure that they are supported to access this fund. One of 
the immediate actions taken in response to care leaver feedback is that when 
visiting care leavers, PAs no longer take paper and record during the meeting 
as care leavers did not like this approach.  The bigger challenges in relation to 
employment, housing and health are being tackled within our new corporate 
parenting strategy (participation with children and young people runs as a 
theme throughout the new strategy). The new facebook account (detailed 
below) is a further example of how the team are working and thinking 
differently about different ways to engage children and young people.

Cheshire East Care Leavers Facebook Account 

5.16 A new Cheshire East Care Leavers Facebook account went live on the 1st 
March 2018.  This is primarily for announcements, new events coming up and 
anything significant that the service wishes to relay to Cheshire East Care 
Leavers.  It is hoped tha
[...]
r Children & Young People 



OFFICIAL
7

6.7.1. The contents of this report has implications for cared for children and 
care leavers, who are some of Cheshire East’s most vulnerable children.

6.8. Public Health Implications

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1. Although the number of Cheshire East cared for children and young people is 
relatively small, they are a vulnerable cohort, who live across Cheshire East 
and in other local authority areas.

8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. None.

9. Access to Information

9.1. None.

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Kerry Birtles
Job Title: Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Email: kerry.birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:kerry.birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Staffing and Infrastructure
	6 Corporate Parenting Scorecard Q3
	7 Corporate Parenting Update



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Wednesday, 9th May, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, M Deakin, B Dooley, L Durham, S Edgar (for Cllr O 
Hunter), S Gardiner, M Grant, A Kolker and M Warren

Councillor in attendance

Councillor J Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Officers in attendance

Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Kerry Birtles, Head of Service: Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Diane Grist, Service Manager Fostering and SGO Support
Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care
Steve Nevitt, Group Manager Resources
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Smetham (due to 
Council business) and O Hunter.

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

51 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers reported that there was 
no formal update as no young people had attended a meeting the previous 
week.  The ‘pen pictures’ of Corporate Parenting Committee members 
would be shared with young people later in the week.

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.



52 STAFFING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

The Committee considered the Children’s Social Care Recruitment and 
Retention Strategy 2018 - 2020.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to 
questions from Committee members, officers stated the following:

 Signs of Safety, which had been adopted as the operational model in 
November 2017, had been very good for recruitment and retention.

 Caseloads were calculated on the basis of the number of individual 
cases and not per family unit.

 The Council’s legal teams had the capacity to support social workers.

 No one case management system was the best, but Liquid Logic 
offered a good balance between records and practice.

 Following criticism of an agency social worker in a court judgement in 
March 2017, systems had been reviewed and practice strengthened.

 Staff feedback, including exit interviews, was reported to the Staffing 
Committee.

 Recruitment payments only applied to Crewe, as it was more difficult 
to recruit to Crewe than Macclesfield.

 There were strong links with local universities, a lot of work had been 
done on the ASYE programme for newly qualified social workers, 
more student placements were being offered than previously, and 
students in partner universities were offered a route into Cheshire 
East, based in Crewe.

 Some recently-recruited staff did not have English as their first 
language.  This reflected the areas in which they worked.

 Quite a few enquires were received from people looking for a career 
change, and Cheshire East was to start offering the one year 
conversion programme ‘Step Up to Social Work’.

The Director of Children’s Social Care presented Quarter 3 staffing data 
and highlighted key points.

 The Cheshire East Consultation Service (ChECS) was fully staffed.

 The Children in Need and Child Protection Team – Macclesfield had 
no agency staff, although they were occasionally used to cover 
maternity leave.



 The Children in Need and Child Protection Team – Crewe had a 
number of agency staff and some vacancies.  There were more 
vacancies in Quarter 4, and more family support workers were being 
used to support social workers.  Some staff had recently been 
assaulted and personal safety training was being offered.

 Permanence and Through Care had recently had some staff turnover 
and there were some vacancies.

 Vacancies in the Fostering Team had been filled by internal moves 
and external recruitment.

 Independent Safeguarding Chairs were fully staffed in December, 
which was very positive.

 The Vacancy Rate was 7.3% in December 2017.

 The desirable ratio of experienced to newly qualified staff had not yet 
been achieved.

 The rate of Staff Turnover was 18.2%, which was higher than 
desired.

 Staff Sickness was quite low.

In addition to the information contained in the presentation and in 
response to questions from Committee members, officers stated the 
following:

 There was a higher than normal number of family support worker 
vacancies as it was a non statutory role which enabled people to gain 
experience before deciding what to do.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

53 CORPORATE PARENTING SCORECARD Q3 

The Committee considered the scorecard for the third quarter of 2017/18, 
which covered the following six measures of performance:

 General
 Involve Me
 Provide Me With a Good Safe Home
 Keep Me Healthy
 Help Me Achieve
 Support Me to Move into Adult Life



The scorecard compared the current quarter with the two previous 
quarters and year end and indicated the quarterly direction of travel.

The Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers highlighted the 
following key points:

 The population of cared for children had increased slightly with 
respect to quarter 2, but the rate of increase was slowing down.  This 
was due to fewer admissions and children not remaining in care 
longer than necessary.

 The position with regard to initial health assessments had 
considerably improved.

 There had been real improvements in care leavers accessing 
education, employment and training.

In addition to the information contained in the report and in response to 
questions from Committee members, officers stated the following:

 A small number of care leavers accessed Higher Education.  
Independence plans and ambitious foster carers encouraged them to 
be the best they can be.  The Council was a guarantor of 
accommodation, so they could return to their foster carers during the 
vacations if they wished.

 The number of pregnant care leavers may increase, as a result of 
reforms which identified a larger cohort.

RESOLVED – That the content be noted.

54 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

The Committee received an update on national and local developments in 
relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers.

A resume of the following national developments was given:

 Extended Personal Adviser duty Implementation Grant (New 
Burdens)

 DfE commissioned foster care review

Local developments included:

 Update on Development of the Corporate Parenting Strategy
 Local Area SEND Inspection 
 Approval for new special school in Crewe 
 Voice for Children Contract
 Re-commission of supported lodgings



 Cared for Children and Care Leavers Service 
 Family Nurse Partnership
 Changes to Pupil Premium Plus
 School places for children looked after by other local authorities
 Participation with Children and Young People
 Cheshire East Care Leavers Facebook Account 
 Independent Visitors Needed

With respect to the Corporate Parenting Strategy, the Head of Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers outlined the proposed Member training and 
induction, as follows:

 A booklet was being produced.
 All new members were to receive a short induction session on 

corporate parenting.
 There would be 2 training sessions per year (July and January).  This 

would be mandatory for Corporate Parenting Committee Members 
and encouraged for all Members.

 The training would cover:
Corporate parenting responsibilities
Experiences of cared for children and care leavers
Profile and outcomes of children
Participation of children and young people
Support to care leavers

 Following training, a rota of frontline visits would be produced 
annually.  Visits would include the care leavers service and 
residential care.

In response to a question from a Committee member, it was confirmed 
that DBS checks were not portable.

With respect to the Local Area SEND Inspection, it was reported that the 
Inspectors’ letter had been received and that the contents would be 
disseminated the following day.

RESOLVED

1. That the updates be noted.

2. That a plan regarding the publication of the ‘pen pictures’ of 
Corporate Parenting Committee members and other information on 
the Cheshire East Care Leavers Facebook Account be considered at 
a future meeting of the Committee.

3. That it be noted that work is continuing on the recruitment of 
additional Independent Visitors.

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm
Councillor G Merry (Chairman)




